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NEXUS™ RMGI Luting Cement

Description

Nexus™ RMGl is a radiopaque resin-modified glass ionomer luting
cement offered in a paste/paste formulation that provides an
option for tack light-curing of excess cement. This dual-cure
material is packaged in dual barrel syringes with single-use
automix tips. Optional intra-oral and root canal dispensing tips are
available to allow the user to deliver the desired volume of cement
directly into the restoration and/or tooth prep.

Indications for Use

Nexus RMGl is intended for use as a permanent dental cement. It is

indicated for the following indirect restorations:

1. Cementation of metal-based inlays, onlays, crowns and
bridges

2. Cementation of resin inlays, onlays, crowns and bridges

3. Cementation of all ceramic inlays

4. Cementation of high strength (zirconia based) all ceramic
crowns and bridges

5. Cementation of metal, ceramic and fiber posts

Contraindications

Pulp capping. In rare cases, the product may cause sensitivity in
some people. If any such reactions are experienced, discontinue
the use of the product and refer to a physician.

Instructions for Use

Note: Verify that the laboratory has pre-treated the final

restoration in accordance with manufacturer’s

instructions. Automix tips are for single patient use only,

to prevent cross-contamination between patients.

1. Prepare tooth in usual manner. For pulp capping use calcium
hydroxide or other suitable pulp capping material.

2. Remove provisional restoration. Clean the preparation with
pumice and water. Rinse thoroughly with water.

3. Airdry preparation (do not desiccate).
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4, The preparation or cavity should be just dry enough that the
surface has a slightly glossy appearance. Over drying can lead
to post-operative sensitivity.

5. Tryinrestoration to ensure proper fit. Adjust if needed.

Thoroughly clean the bonding surfaces of the restoration.

Remove the syringe from the foil pouch.

Note the date the syringe was removed on the syringe label.

Remove the sealing cap from the syringe.

. Check the syringe openings for blockage; remove any paste

plugs.

Before the first use or after a long interval between uses,

squeeze out a small quantity of paste onto a pad to equalize

the base and catalyst paste in the syringe. Discard the paste
which has been squeezed out.

11. Attach a new mixing tip and secure it by tuming it to the right.

12. Squeeze out and discard a peppercorn-size quantity until an

evenly mixed paste in a homogenous color flows out of the tip.

. The paste requires a certain amount of time to flow through

the mixing tip. The flow through speed cannot be accelerated

by increasing the pressure on the plunger.

As soon as the pressure on the plunger decreases, the material

flow stops and the paste begins to set up. Do not use force to

press out paste that has set as this could cause damage to the
mixing tip and the syringe.
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Dispensing of the material can be done as follows:

Inlay/Onlay — Dispense the cement directly into the cavity
preparation covering all surfaces. Seat the restoration gently onto
the tooth prep, allowing the cement to flow from all sides.
Crown - Dispense the cement directly into the restoration,
covering all surfaces. Seat the restoration gently onto the tooth
prep, allowing the cement to flow from all margins.

Post — Prepare the post space. Size and fit the post. Dispense the
cement onto the post or directly into the canal space. Seat the post
and vibrate slightly to avoid trapped air. Allow the cement to
slowly flow from the canal space.
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When the restoration is properly seated, remove excess
cement. Excess cement is best removed in itts gel state witha
scaler or explorer. Gel state can be achieved by tack-curing
excess with a light for approximately 2-3 seconds, or by
allowing the cement to self-cure until it feels rubbery.

Finish the restoration and check occlusion when material has
completely set. Material should completely set within 430"
after placement in the mouth.

Remove the used mixing tip and replace it with the sealing
cap.

Do not leave the used mixing tip on the syringe for a long
period of time.

19. When only a small amount of paste remains in the syringe, the
paste may not be dispensed from the mixing tip.
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Note: Material minimum working time is 1'30” at ambient
temperature; Set time is less than 430 at oral
temperature. These times may vary based on storage
conditions, temperature, humidity, and age of product.

STORAGE: Store between 4°C (39°F) and 25°C (77°F). This product
is designed to be used at room temperature. If stored in a cooler,
allow the product to reach room temperature prior to use. Ambient
temperatures greater than 25°C (77°F) may affect shelf life or
product performance. See outer package for expiration date.

Keep product in foil package until initial use. Once the foil pouch is
opened, use the product within 4 months and prior to expiration
date printed on syringe label.

Do not allow the pastes to dry out. Store with cap securely
attached to the syringe. Leaving a used mixing tip on the syringe
as a cap until the next application may result in evaporation and
drying of the paste (not recommended).

Note: Mixing tips, intra-oral tips and root canal tips are for single
patient use only to prevent cross-contamination between patients.



CAUTION: Uncured methacrylate resin may cause contact
dermatitis and damage the pulp. Avoid contact with skin, eyes and
soft tissue. Wash thoroughly with water after contact. Get medical
attention for eyes. Do not take internally.

Limited Warranty - Limitation of Kerr's Liability

Kerr's technical advice, whether verbal or in writing, is designed to
assist dentists in using Kerr’s product. The dentist assumes all risk
and liability for damages arising out of the improper use of Kerr’s
product. In the event of a defect in material or workmanship, Kerr's
liability is limited, at Kerr’s option, to replacement of the defective
product or part thereof, or reimbursement of the actual cost of the
defective product. In order to take advantage of this limited
warranty, the defective product must be returned to Kerr. In no
event shall Kerr be liable for any indirect, incidental, or
consequential damages.

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED ABOVE, THERE ARE NO
WARRANTIES, BY KERR, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING
WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO DESCRIPTION, QUALITY, OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
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FRANCAIS

Ciment de scellement RMGI de NEXUS™

Description

RMGI de Nexus™ est un ciment verre ionomére modifié par
adjonction de résine, radio-opaque, présenté en formulation
pate/pate qui permet le retrait d'exces de ciment par
photopolymérisation. Ce matériau bi-polymérisant est contenu
dans des seringues a double cylindre avec embouts auto-
mélangeurs a usage unique. Des embouts de distribution intra-
oraux et des embouts pour canal radiculaire sont disponibles en
option pour permettre a l'utilisateur d'appliquer le volume
souhaité de ciment directement dans la restauration et/ou la
préparation dentaire.

Mode d'emploi

Nexus RMGI est destiné a étre utilisé comme un ciment dentaire

permanente. Il est indiqué pour les restaurations indirectes

suivantes:

1. Scellement d'inlays, onlays, couronnes et bridges métalliques

2. Scellement d'inlays, onlays, couronnes et bridges en résine

3. Scellement de tout type d'inlays en céramique

4. Scellement de tout type de couronnes et bridges en céramique
a haute résistance (a base de zircone)

5. Scellement de tenons radiculaires métalliques, en fibres et en
céramique

Contre-indications

Coiffage pulpaire. Dans de rares cas, le produit peut induire une
sensibilité chez certains patients. En cas de réaction de ce type,
interrompre I'utilisation du produit et adresser le patient a un
médecin.

Mode d'emploi

Remarque : Vérifier que le laboratoire a bien pré-traité la
restauration finale conformément aux instructions du
fabricant. Les embouts auto-mélangeurs sont congus pour
étre utilisés pour un unique patient, afin d'éviter la
contamination croisée entre patients.
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Préparer la dent selon la méthode usuelle. Pour le coiffage
pulpaire, utiliser de I'hydroxyde de calcium ou tout autre
matériau spécifique pour coiffage pulpaire.

Retirer la restauration provisoire. Nettoyer la préparation avec
un mélange de ponce pulvérisée et d'eau. Rincer
minutieusement a 'eau.

Laisser la préparation sécher a I'air libre (ne pas dessécher).

La préparation ou la cavité doit étre séchée de telle sorte que la
surface ait une apparence légérement brillante. Un séchage
excessif peut provoquer une sensibilité post-opératoire.
Essayer la restauration pour s'assurer qu'elle est bien adaptée.
Ajuster si nécessaire. Nettoyer minutieusement les surfaces a
coller de la restauration.

Oterla seringue de la pochette de conditionnement.

Noter la date a laquelle la seringue est retirée sur |'étiquette
figurant sur la seringue.

Retirer le capuchon protecteur de la seringue.

Vérifier que les ouvertures de la seringue ne sont pas
obstruées ; retirer tout bouchon de pate.

Avant la premiére utilisation ou aprés un long intervalle entre
deux utilisations, presser pour prélever une petite quantité de
péte sur un coton afin d'égaliser la base et amorcer la péte
dans |a seringue. Jeter la pate ayant été prélevée.

. Placer un nouvel embout mélangeur et le fixer en le tournant

vers la droite.

Prélever et jeter une quantité équivalente & un grain de poivre
jusqu'a ce qu'une pate uniformément mélangée et de couleur
homogeéne sorte de I'embout.

Il faut un certain temps pour que la pate sorte par I'embout
mélangeur. Augmenter la pression sur le piston n'accélére pas
la vitesse du flux de pate.

Dés que la pression sur le piston diminue, le flux de matériau
s'interrompt et la pate commence a prendre. Ne pas appuyer
fortement pour faire sortir la péte qui aurait pris, car cela
pourrait end I'embout mél etla seringue.

E)




L'application du matériau s'effectue comme suit :

Inlay/onlay — appliquer le ciment directement dans la
préparation de la cavité en recouvrant toutes les surfaces. Placer la
restauration avec précaution dans la préparation dentaire en
laissant le ciment s'écouler par les c6tés.

Couronne - appliquer le ciment directement dans la restauration
en couvrant toutes les surfaces. Placer la restauration avec
précaution dans la préparation dentaire en laissant le ciment
s'écouler par les bords.

Tenon radiculaire — préparer I'espace du tenon. Tailler et ajuster
le tenon. Appliquer le ciment sur le tenon ou directement dans
I'espace du canal. Mettre en place le tenon radiculaire et le faire
légérement osciller pour éviter les poches d'air. Laisser le ciment
s'écouler doucement du canal.

15. Une fois la restauration correctement mise en place, enlever
I'excés de ciment. L'excés de ciment est beaucoup plus facile a
retirer a I'état de gel a I'aide d'un détartreur ou d’une sonde.
L'état de gel du ciment peut étre obtenu par
photopolymérisation pendant environ 2 a 3 secondes, ou en le
laissant s'auto-polymériser aprés application jusqu'a ce qu'elle
soit caoutchouteux.

. Terminer la restauration et vérifier I'occlusion lorsque le

matériau a complétement pris. Le matériau doit avoir

complétement pris dans les 4'30" apres la mise en place dans
la bouche.

Retirer I'embout mélangeur utilisé et replacer le capuchon

protecteur.

Ne pas laisser durant une longue période I'embout mélangeur

utilisé sur la seringue.

Lorsqu'il ne reste plus qu'une petite quantité de pate dans la

seringue, il est possible qu'elle ne puisse pas sortir par

I'embout mélangeur.
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Remarque : Le temps de travail minimum du matériau est
de 1'30" a température ambiante ; le temps de prise est
inférieur 4 4'30" a température buccale. Ces temps peuvent
varier en fonction des conditions de conservation, de la

température, de I'humidité et de I'dge du produit.




CONSERVATION : Conserver entre 4 °C (39 °F) et 25 °C (77 °F). Ce
produit est congu pour étre utilisé a température ambiante. En cas
de conservation dans un refroidisseur, laisser le produit atteindre la
température ambiante avant utilisation. Une température
ambiante supérieure a 25 °C (77 °F) peut affecter la durée de vie et
la performance du produit. Se reporter a I'emballage extérieur pour
connaitre la date d'expiration. Garder le produit dans son
emballage d'origine jusqu'a la premiére utilisation. Une fois la
pochette de conditionnement ouverte, utiliser le produit dans les 4
mois qui suivent et avant la date d'expiration figurant sur
I'étiquette de la seringue.

Ne pas laisser sécher les pétes. Conserver en veillant a ce que le
capuchon soit parfaitement ajusté sur la seringue. Se servir de
I'embout mélangeur utilisé comme capuchon sur la seringue
jusqu'a I'tilisation suivante peut entrainer I'évaporation et le
séchage de la péte (déconseillé).

Remarque : Les embouts mélangeurs, les embouts intra-oraux et
les embouts pour canal radiculaire sont congus pour étre utilisés
pour un unique patient, afin d'éviter la contamination croisée entre
patients.

ATTENTION : La résine méthacrylate non polymérisée peut
entrainer une dermatite de contact et endommager la pulpe
dentaire. Eviter le contact avec la peau, les yeux et les parties
molles. Laver minutieusement a I'eau en cas de contact. Consulter
un professionnel de la vue. Ne pas ingérer le produit.

ESPARNOL

Cemento de fijacion NEXUS™ RMGI

Descripcion

Nexus™ RMGI es un cemento de fijacion radiopaco de ionémero de
vidrio modificado con resina que se ofrece en una formulacion de
pasta/pasta que proporciona una opcion para la fotopolimerizacion
breve del material sobrante. Este material de polimerizacion dual
viene en jeringas de doble cdmara con puntas de automezcla de un
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solo uso. Estan disponibles las puntas opcionales intraorales y
puntas de aplicacién de conductos radiculares para que el usuario
pueda aplicar el volumen deseado de cemento directamente en la
restauracion y/o la preparacion del diente.

Indicaciones para el uso

Nexus RMGI estd destinado para uso como un cemento dental

permanente. Se indica para las restauraciones indirectas

siguientes:

1. Cementacion de incrustaciones, recubrimientos, coronas y
puentes metalicos

2. Cementacion de incrustaciones, recubrimientos, coronas y
puentes resinosos

3. Cementacion de incrustaciones totalmente cerdmicas

4. Cementacion de coronas y puentes totalmente ceramicos de
alta resistencia (a base de zirconia)

5. Cementacion de postes metalicos, ceramicos y de fibra

Contraindicaciones

Recubrimiento pulpar. En muy pocos casos, el producto puede
causar sensibilidad. Si se experimenta cualquiera de estas
reacciones, hay que interrumpir el uso del producto y consultar a
un médico.

Instrucciones de uso

Nota: Verifique que el laboratorio haya tratado
previamente la restauracion final de acuerdo con las
instrucciones del fabricante. Las puntas de automezcla son
desechables para evitar la contaminacién cruzada entre
pacientes.

1. Prepare el diente de la manera habitual. Para realizarel
recubrimiento pulpar utilice hidrdxido de calcio u otro material
adecuado.

2. Extraiga la restauracion provisional. Limpie la preparacién con
piedra pémez y agua. Enjuague bien con agua.

3. Deje secar la preparacidn al aire (no la deseque).

4. Lapreparacion o la cavidad sélo se debe secar lo suficiente
para que la superficie tenga un aspecto ligeramente brillante.
El secado en exceso puede producir sensibilidad
postoperatoria.



5. Pruebe la restauracion para asegurarse de que encaja
perfectamente. Ajuste si es necesario. Limpie bien las
superficies de unién de la restauracion.

6. Retirela jeringa de la bolsa de papel aluminio.

7. Notar la fecha en que la jeringa se retird en la etiqueta de la
jeringa.

8. Quite la tapa de sellado de la jeringa.

9. Revise los orificios de la jeringa para ver si hay obstrucciones,

retire los tapones de pasta.

. Antes del primer uso o después de un largo intervalo entre
usos, apriete para que salga una pequefia cantidad de pasta
sobre una almohadilla para igualar la pasta base y la pasta
catalizadora en la jeringa. Deseche la pasta que se ha
exprimido.

. Coloque una punta mezcladora nueva y fijela girandola hacia

la derecha.

Apriete para que salga y deseche una cantidad del tamafio de

un grano de pimienta hasta que fluya de la punta una pasta

mezclada uniforme de color homogéneo.

. La pasta tarda un poco en salir a través de la punta mezcladora.
La velocidad de paso del flujo no se puede acelerar
aumentando la presion sobre el émbolo.

. En cuanto se deja de aplicar presion sobre el émbolo, flujo de
material se detiene y la pasta comienza a fraguar. No recurra a
la fuerza para extraer la pasta que se ha fraguado ya que
podria causar dafios en la punta mezcladora y en la jeringa.
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La aplicacion del material puede realizarse como se indica a
continuacion:

Incrustaciones/Recubrimientos: Aplique el cemento
directamente en la preparacion de la cavidad cubriendo todas las
superficies. Coloque la restauracién suavemente sobre la
preparacion del diente, permitiendo que el cemento fluya desde
todos los lados.

Corona: Aplique el cemento directamente en la restauracion,
cubriendo todas las superficies. Coloque la restauracion
suavemente sobre la preparacion del diente, permitiendo que el
cemento fluya desde todos los bordes.
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Poste: Prepare el espacio para el poste. Dimensione y ajuste el
poste. Aplique el cemento sobre el poste o directamente en el
espacio del canal. Coloque el poste y muévalo ligeramente para
evitar que quede aire atrapado. Deje que el cemento fluya
lentamente desde el espacio del canal.

15. Cuando la restauracion haya fraguado adecuadamente, retire
el exceso de cemento. El exceso de cemento se retira de mejor
forma en su estado de gel con una cureta o un explorador. Es
posible lograr un estado de gel por medio de una
polimerizacion breve del material sobrante con una luz
durante aproximadamente 2 a 3 sequndos o dejando que el
cemento se autopolimerice luego de la aplicacion hasta que se
siente gomosa.

. Finalice la restauracién y compruebe la oclusion cuando el

material esté completamente fraguado. El material debe

fraguar completamente en 4 %2 minutos después de la
colocacion en la boca.

Quite la punta mezcladora utilizada y reempldcela con la tapa

de sellado.

No deje la punta mezcladora usada en la jeringa durante

mucho tiempo.

Cuando queda aunque sea tan sélo una pequefia cantidad de

pasta en la jeringa, la pasta no se puede aplicar desde la punta

mezcladora.
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Nota: El tiempo de accion minima del material es 1%
minutos a temperatura ambiente; el tiempo de fraguado
es menor a4 % minutos a temperatura oral. Estos tiempos
pueden variar segun las condiciones de almacenamiento,
latemperatura, la humedady la antigiiedad del producto.

ALMACENAMIENTO: Almacenar entre 4°C (39°F) y 25°C (77°F).
Este producto esta disenado para ser utilizado a temperatura
ambiente. Si se guarda en un refrigerador, permita que el producto
alcance la temperatura ambiente antes de usarlo. La temperatura
ambiente superior a 25°C (77°F) puede afectar a la vida dtil o el
rendimiento del producto. Consulte la fecha de caducidad en la



parte externa del paquete. Mantenga el producto en el envase de
papel aluminio hasta su primer uso. Una vez que la bolsa de papel
aluminio se abre, utilice el producto dentro de los 4 meses y antes
de lafecha de caducidad impresa en la etiqueta de la jeringa.

No permita que las pastas se sequen. Guarde con la tapa
correctamente conectada a la jeringa. Dejar una punta mezcladora
usada en la jeringa como tapa hasta la siguiente aplicacién puede
dar lugar a la evaporacion y el secado de la pasta (no se
recomienda).

Nota: Las puntas mezcladoras, intraorales y las puntas de
conductos radiculares son desechables para evitar la
contaminacién cruzada entre pacientes.

PRECAUCIONES: La resina de metacrilato no polimerizada puede
causar dermatitis por contacto y dafiar la pulpa. Evite el contacto
con la piel, los ojos y el tejido blando. Lave bien con agua después
del contacto. Busque atencién médica para los ojos. No ingerir.

PORTUGUES

Cimento Resinoso NEXUS™ RMGI

Descri¢ao

0 Nexux”RMGI é um cimento resinoso radiopaco de iondmero com
resina de vidro modificada oferecido em uma formulagdo cola/cola
que prove uma op¢do para a aderéncia fotopolimerizavel de
excesso de cimento. Este material de nicleo duplo vem em
seringas de corpo duplo com pontas de auto-mistura de uso unico.
Pontas opcionais intra-orais e para canal radicular estdo
disponiveis para permitir ao usudrio controle sobre a quantidade
de cimento colocado diretamente sobre a restauragao e/ou
preparagdo do dente.

Indicacées de Uso

Nexus RMGI se destina a utilizagdo como um cimento dentério

permanente. £ indicado para as restauragdes indiretas seguintes:

1. Cimentacao de metal de incrustagoes (inlays e onlays), coroas
pontes

2. (imentacdo de resina de incrustagdes (inlays e onlays), coroas
€ pontes
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3. Cimentagdo de todas as inlays de cerdmica

4. (imentagdo de alta resisténcia (com base de zirconio) em todas
as coroas e pontes de ceramica

5. Cimentagdo de pinos de metal, ceramica e fibra

Contra-indicagdes

Capeamento pulpar. Em raros casos, o produto pode provocar
reagdes de sensibilidade em algumas pessoas. Se algum tipo de
reagdo ocorrer, pare o uso do produto e indique um médico.

Instrugdes de uso

Nota: Certifique-se de que o laboratério tenha tratado

previamente a restauragéo final de acordo com as

instrucoes do fabricante. Pontas devem ser usadas apenas
por um tnico paciente, para evitar a contaminagdo entre os
pacientes.

1. Prepare a pasta da maneira usual. Para capeamento pulpar

utilize o hidréxido de célcio ou outro material apropriado.

2. Remova a restauracdo provisdria. Limpe a preparagdo com

pedras-pomes e dgua. Enxague abundantemente com dgua.

3. Seque a preparacao a ar (tome cuidado para ndo resseca-la).

4. Apreparacdo ou cdrie deve estar seca o suficiente para mostrar

uma superficie com aparéncia um pouco brilhante. Secar
demais pode causar sensibilidade pds-operatdria.

5. Experimente colocar a restauracao para ver se esta do tamanho
certo. Ajuste se necessario. Limpe totalmente as superficies
de ligacdo da restauracao.

Remova a seringa da bolsa de aluminio.

Anote a data em que a seringa foi removida em sua etiqueta.
Remova a tampa de selagem da seringa.

Cheque as aberturas da seringa para possiveis obstrugdes;
remova qualquer residuo de pasta.

. Antes do primeiro uso ou apds um longo intervalo entre usos,
aperte uma pequena quantidade de pasta sobre um bloco para
equalizar a pasta base e catalisadora na seringa. Descarte a
pasta que saiu.

11. Cologue uma nova ponta e fixe-a girando-a para a direita.

o 0N o
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12. Aperte e descarte uma quantidade até que uma pasta
uniformemente misturada com uma cor homogénea aparega
sobre a ponta.

A pasta precisa de um certo tempo para fluir sobre a ponta. 0

fluxo de velocidade ndo pode ser acelerado aumentando a

pressao sobre o pistao.

14. No momento em que a pressao sobre o pistao diminuir, o fluxo
de material para e a pasta comeca a se definir. Nao use forca
para pressionar a pasta que se formou porque isso pode
danificar a ponta e a seringa.

[oy)

Aplique o material da sequinte maneira:

Inlay/Onlay — aplique o cimento diretamente na cavidade
preparada cobrindo todas as superficies. Assente a restauragao
delicadamente no preparo e deixe que o cimento flua para todas as
margens.

Coroa- Aplique o cimento diretamente sobre a restauracdo,
cobrindo toda a superficie. Assente a restauragdo delicadamente na
preparagdo e deixe que o cimento flua para todas as bordas.

Pino de fixagao— Prepare o espaco para o pino de fixacdo. Meca e
ajuste o pino. Aplique o cimento no pino ou diretamente no espaco
do canal. Assente o pino e faa-o vibrar ligeiramente para evitar a
possibilidade de aprisionamento de ar. Deixe o cimento fluir
vagarosamente, saindo do espaco do canal.

15. Quando a restauragdo estiver assentada corretamente, remova
todo o excesso de cimento. A melhor maneira de retirar o
excesso de cimento é quando este ainda se encontra no estado
de gel, com um raspador ou com a sonda exploradora. 0
estado de gel pode ser conseguido pelo processo de
polimerizacao rdpida do excesso com luz por 2-3 sequndos, ou

Jeixando ocorrera limerizagdo apds a aplicacdo até que
fique eldstico.

. Termine a restauracdo e verifique obstrugdes quando o
material estiver completamente fixado. 0 material deve estar
completamente fixando dentre 4'30" depois de colocado na
boca.

p
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17. Remova a ponta usada e coloque a tampa de selagem em seu
lugar.

18. Nao deixe a ponta usada na seringa por muito tempo.

19. Quando a seringa estiver com pouca pasta, ndo jogue a pasta
fora junto com a ponta.

Nota: 0 tempo minimo de trabalho de preparacao do
material é de 1'30" em temperatura ambiente; em
temperatura oral, 0 tempo é menos de 4'30". Esses tempos
podem variar em funcdo das condi¢des de armazenamento,
temperatura, umidade e idade do produto.

ARMAZENAMENTO: Armazene em temperatura entre 4°C (39°F)
€ 25°C(77°F). Este produto foi planejado para utilizagdo em
temperatura ambiente. Se armazenado em um refrigerador, espere
o produto alcancar a temperatura ambiente antes do uso.
Temperaturas maiores que 25°C (77°F) podem afetar a validade do
produto assim como sua performance. Consulte a embalagem
externa para verificar a data de validade. Mantenha o produto no
pacote até o primeiro uso. Uma vez aberto, use o produto em até 4
meses e antes da data de validade impressa na etiqueta da seringa.
Néo deixe que as pastas sequem. Guarde com a tampa fixa sobre a
seringa. Deixar uma ponta usada sobre a seringa como uma tampa
ate a préxima aplicagdo pode resultar na evaporagao e secagem da
pasta (ndo recomendavel).

Nota: As pontas de mistura, as intra-orais e as para canal radicular
devem ser usadas em apenas um paciente para prevenir possivel
contaminagdo cruzada entre pacientes.

CUIDADO: A resina de metacrilato nao-polimerizada pode causar

dermatite de contato e lesdo a polpa. Evitar contato com a pele, os
olhos e os tecidos moles. Lave com abundancia depois de contato.
Procure um medico para os olhos. Nao use internamente.
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Nexus™ RMGI 12 loai bot han réng ionomer thily tinh duoc bién doi
tu nhua chén biic xa co trong cac cong thifc bpt nhao/hd bot mang
lai lua chon dé luu ha cht dinh cda bt han con thira. Chat liéu
Iuu hoa kep nay durgc dong goi trong éng tiém dang thiing kép co
du dng tur tron dung mot Ian. Cac dau boi trong miéng va dng
chan réing tlly chon s&n ¢6 cho phép ngudi dung bai khdi Iugng bt
han mong mudn tryc tiép vao viing phuc hinh va/hodc ving chudn
bi cua rang.

31



Hudng Dan St Dung

Nexus RMGI dugc thiét ké dé st dung nhu 1a mot xi mang nha khoa

thuung xuyén. N6 dugc chi dmh cho phuc h0| gian t|ep sau day:

1. Hanvattram, vat chém, mao ring va cau rang bang kim loai

2. Hanvat tram, vat chém, mao rang va ciu rang bing nhua deo

3. Hanvat tram hoan toan bang sif

4. Hanmao ring va cau ring hoan toan bang stf (dang zirconia)
0 d6 chdc cao

5. Han tru rang bang kim loai, st va sgi

Chong chldlnh

Hanmu tuy Trong mot 56 tnrung hop hiém gap, san pham co the
gdy nhay cam ¢ mét sb nguai. Néu gap phai bat ky phan ting nao
nhu vy, hay ngung sit dung san pham va tham khao y kién béc .

Huéng Dan St Dung

Chii y: Kiém tra xem phong thi nghiém da tién xi Iy phuc

hinh cugi cling theo diing chi dan ciia nha san xuat hay

chua. Phan dau dung cu chi sit dung cho mét bénh nhéan,
nhém ngan ngira sy 13y nhiém chéo giita cac bénh nhan.

1. Chudn bi ring nhu binh thuong. D& han mu tuy, hay st dung
vii toi hodc chit liéu han mu tuy thich hap khac.

2. Gizb phuc hinh tam thi. Lam sach phan chuén bi bang da
bot va nudc. Suc sach ky vai nudc.

3. Dingkhi @€ 1am kho khu vuc chudn bj (khong duoc sdy).

4. Phan chudn bi hay khoang (hl can d kho dé bé mat 6vebé
ngoai hai bong. Qua khd co thé d3n dén nhay cam sau phau
thudt.

5. Thit dua phuc hinh vao d€ dam béo vira khit. Biéu chinh néu

can. Lam sach ky cac bé mt két dinh cua phuc hinh.

. Ly 6ng tiém ra khi tdi boc kim loai.

. Ghi ngay I4y ng tiém ra lén nhan 6ng.

. Thao bo ndp han ra khoi dng tiém.

. Kiém tra xem I5 6ng tiém co bi nghen hay khang; loai bo nut

hé bit.

10. Truoc mi lan st dung hodc sau khoang thoi gian nuing dai
gitra hai lan st dung, nin ramot lugng nhd hé bt 1én miéng
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ot dé lam can bang lueng chét nén vai luong hé bt xiic tac
trong 6ng tiém. BA di luong ho bot da dugc nan ra ngoai.
. Gan dau tron mdi va cd dinh du tron bing céch xoay sang bén
phai.
. Nan ra va bé di mot lugng cd kich thudc bang hat tiéu cho dén
khi h6 bot duoc tron déu co mau dong nhat chy ra khéi dau
tron.
Can mdt khoang thoi gian nhat dinh dé hé bot chay qua dau
tron. Khong duoc ddy nhanh téc d9 chay qua bing céch gia
tang ap luc [én pit tong.
- Ngay sau khi gidm dp Iuc lén pit tong, dong chitliéu ngung
chay rava ho bot bt dau két lai. Khong dung luc d& ep hd bt
da két lai ra vi diéu nay c6 thé lam hong dau tron va dng tiém.
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(6 thé béi vt liéu nay theo céch nhu sau:

Vat tram/Vat chém — Boi bt han truc tiép vao 6 rang d& chudn
bi, phu 1&n tt c& cdc bé méit. Nhe nhang dat phuc hinh vao bé mit
chudn bj cla rang, dé cho bot han tran ra tir tét c& cic mat.

Mao riing — B6i bot han truc tiép vao phuc hinh, phu lén tit ca céc
bé mét. Nhe nhang dat phuc hinh vao b& mat chudn bi cda rang, dé
cho bt han tran ra tir tat ca cdc mép.

Tru ring — Chudn bi try réng. Xac dinh Kich o va gan tru ring vita
van. Boi bot han Ién trén try rang hodc truc tiép vao khodng ranh
tréng. Dat tru rang va lc nhe d€ tranh tinh trang khong khi khong
thodt hét. D€ bt han chay tir tir trkhodng rénh tréng.

15. Khi phuc hinh da dugc dat chinh xdc, g& bd bgt han thira. Tét
nhdt 13 g bd bot han thita khi né con ¢ dang nhao, béng cach
sit dung thiét bi thong do. C6 thé dung den t6i trong khoang 2-
3 gidy d€ dua bot han thuta vé trang théi nhio, hodc o thé dé
bt han ty se lai trong vong cho dén khi cdm thy nhu cao su
sau khi boi.

. Hoan tat phuc hdi va kiém tra tinh trang do khit khi chat liéu
da hoan toan két lai. Chat liéu sé hoan toan ngung két trong
vong 4 phut ridi sau khi dit vao trong miéng.

17. Huy bé dau tron da sit dung va thay bing ndp han.

18. Khdng dé dau tron da sir dung lai trén 6ng tiém trong thdi gian

dai.

=
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19. Khi chi onmft Il{qng nhé hé bot trong ng tiém, hd bot ¢6 thé
khéng chay ra khoi dau trn.

Chu y: Théi gian hoat dong téi thiéu cua chat ligu la 1 phut
rugi & nhiét d6 méi trudng; Thei gian két lai la dudi 4 phut
rugi & nhiét 46 trong miéng. Cac thai gian nay c6 thé khac
nhau tuy theo cic diéu kién bao quan, nhiét d6, 6 4m va
tudi céia san pham.

BAO QUAN: Bao quan o nhigt do tu 4°C (39°F) dén 25°C (77"F)
San pham nay danh dé sudung & nhiét do phong. Néu bao quan
nhigt 6 thip hon, hay dé san pham dat dén nhiét do phong trudc
khi stt dung. Nhigt do méi trudng I6n han 25°C (77°F) c6 thé anh
hung dén thdi han sir dung hodc hiéu sudt san pham. Xem vo san
phdm dé biét han st dung. Giit san pham trong g6i boc kim loai
cho dén khi it dung I3 dau tién. Sau khi ma tdi boc kim loai, st
dung sé&n phdm trong vong 4 thédng va trudc ngay hét han in trén
nhan 6ng tiém.

Khing @& hé bdt bi kho. Bao quan bang cach gén chit ndp vao 6ng
tiém. Viéc dé lai dau tron da sit dung trén g tiém lam ndp cho
&n 14 boi tiép theo c6 thé din dén viéc bc hoi va lam kho hd bot
(khdng khuyén nghi).

Chui y: Bu trdn, cac dau trong miéng va dau éng chan ring chi
danh cho mdt bénh nhan st dung d€ ngén ngira su Iy nhiém chéo
gilfa cdc bénh nhan.

THAN TRONG: Chét déo methacrylate chua luu hoa co thé géy ra
chiing viém da khi tiép xtic va 1am héng tdy réng. Tranh tiép xiic
véi da, mat va md mém. Rifa sach bang nudc sau khi tiép xdc. Tim
kiém cham séc y té cho mat. Khong dugc udng.
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